OFFICE OF
STATE OF MINNESOTA APPELLATE COURTS

IN SUPREME COURT BEC 26 2008

A08-2169 FQLED

Norm Coleman, et al.,
Petitioners, SECOND AFFIDAVIT OF

PATRICK C. DIAMOND
vs.

Mark Ritchie, Minnesota Secretary of
State, The Minnesota State Canvassing
Board, Isanti County Canvassing Board, et

al.,
Respondents.

Al Franken for Senate and Al Franken,

Intervenor-Respondents

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)

The undersigned, being duly sworn on oath deposes and says:

I, Patrick C. Diamond, am a Deputy Hennepin County Attorney, and m that
capacity,
D Since the filing of my or"igiﬁai Affidavit earlier this afternoon, I have

obtained the assent of the following additional parties to the Joint Motion:



ROCK COUNTY AUDITOR
Don Klosterbuer,
Rock County Attorney

ISANTI COUNTY AUDITOR
Jeff Edblad,
Isanti County Attorney

GOODHUE COUNTY AUDITOR
Steve Betcher,
Goodhue County Attorney

ITASCA COUNTY AUDITOR
Jack Muhar
Itasca County Attorney

Emails of the assents are attached hereto.

FURTHER THAN THIS, YOUR AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

PATRICK C. DIAMOND
Deputy County Attorney
Attorney License No, 0175110
C-2000 Government Center
Minneapolis, MN 55487
Telephone: (612) 348-8406
FAX: (612) 348-6028

Subscribed to and sworn to before me
this 23rd Day of December, 2008.

i~ (s T L——

Notary Public

Notary Public-Minnesota

SE Y My Commissian Expires Jen 31, 2010
AANVARSANASAASNAY f\f\f‘NNM

TERESA R. CHRISTENSEN %
o aneg
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"Don Klosterbuer” To <patdiamond@co.hennepin.mn.us>, "Tim Faver

<drklosterbuer@khlawmn.com <timothy faver@co.beltrami.mn.us>
> cc "Amy R Brosnahan™
12/23/2008 01:37 PM <amy"bmsnahan@co.kanabec‘gm us>, "Brett Carson'“
Please respond o b <brorson@co fillmore. mn.us>, "Boyd A. Beccue
<drklosterbuer@khiawmn.com
> Subject RE: Ballot secrecy

Count Rock County in as well. Buditor is Gloria Rolfs,
Thanks for your efforts and help.

~~~~~ Original Message~=—-—~-

From: pat.diamond@co.hennepin.mn.us {mailto:pat.diamond@co.hennepin.mn.us]
Sent: 12/23/2008 9:40 AM

To: Tim Faver

Cc: Amy R Brosnahan; Brett Corson; Boyd A. Beccue; Brian J Melten; Brian
Roverud; Roger C Malm; Christopher J Strandlie; Craig S. Nelson; Donovan D.
Dearstyne; David Hauser; Donald F. Ryan; L. Douglas Storey; Don Klosterbuer;
John Jack Muhar; Janet Reiter; Jeanine Brand; Jeffrey R. Edblad; James C.
Backstrom; James W. Keeler; James P Ratz; James R. Olscon; Kay Mack; Micnhael
D Fritz; Michael.Freeman@co.hennepin.mn.us; Paul Kiltinen; Philip K Miilex;
Robert M.A. Johnson; Robert C. O'Connor; Ross E. Arneson; Robert J. Raupp;
Stephen N. Betcher; Suzanne M Bublitz; Thomas H Pertler; Timothy C. Scannell
Subject: RE: Ballot secrecy

Apparently there has been some problem with email. Here is a copy of a
joint motion proposed to be submitted to the Minnesota Supreme Court. I
would like to do this as scon as possible. Certainly, this morning. If you
wotuld be willing to join on behalf of your auditor or canvassing board, I
need an email from you indicating your assent. (See attached file: recount
motion 12-23-08.doc)

"Tim Faver" <timothy.faver@co.beltrami.mn.us>

12/20/2008 0Q4:17 M
To

<Pat.Diamondfco.hennepin.mn.us>, "David Hausezr"
<dhauserfco.otter-tail.mn.us>,

<Michael.Freemanlco.hennepin.mn.us>, "Don Klosterbuer”

<drklosterbuer@khlawnmn.com>

ce
"Roger

C Malm" <brinklaw@brinkiawyers.com>, "James R. Olson" <jro@brolaw.com>,
"Janes



"Jeff Edblad” To "Tim Faver" <timothy faver@co beltrami.mn.us>,

<jeff.edblad@co.isanti.mn.us <pat.diamond@co hennepin mn.us>
> cc "Amy R Brosnahan" <amy. brosnahan@co kanabec.mi Us>,
12/23/2008 12:02 PM “Brett Corson” <bcorson@co filimore.mn us>, "Boyd A.
b Beccue® <boyd_b@co.kandiyohi.mn.us>, "Brian J Melton"
ce

Subject Re: Ballot secrecy

On behalf of Isanti County Auditor-Treasurer Terry Treichel, count us in.
Jeff Edblad

————— QOriginal Message ~-——-—

From: <pat.diamond@cc.hennepin.mn.us>

To: "Tim Faver" <timothy.faverfco.beltrami.mn.us>

Cc: "Amy R Brosnahan" <amy.brosnahanfco.kanabec.mn.us>; "Brett Corson”
<bcorsonlco.fillmore.mn.us>; "Boyd A. Beccue" <boyd b@co.kandiyohi.mn.us>;
"Brian J Melton" <brian.melton@cec.clay.mn,.us>; "Brian Roverud"
<brian.roverud@co.faribault.mn.us>; "Roger C Malm"
<prinklaw@brinklawyers.com>; "Christopher J Strandlie"
<chris.strandlief@co.cass.mn. us>; "Craig S. Nelson”
<craig.nelson@co.freeborn.mn.us>; "Donovan D. Dearstyne"
<ddearstyne@co.hubbard.mn.us>; "David Hauser" <dhauser@co.octter—tail . mn.us>;
"Donald F. Ryan” <don.ryan@co.crow-wing.mn.us>; "L. Douglas Storey"
<doug.storeyfco.cottonwood.mn.us>; "Don Klosterbuer"
<drklosterbuer@khlawmn.con>; "John Jack Muhar" <jack.muhar@co.itasca.mn.us>;
"Janet Reiter" <jareiteBco.chisago.mn.us>; "Jeanine Brand"
<jeanine.brand@co.clearwater.mn.us>; "Jeffrey R. Edblad"
<jeff.edblad@co.isanti.mn.us>; "James C. Backstrom"”
<jim.backstrom@co.dakota.mn.us>; "James W. Keeler™
<jkeeler@co.carver.mn.us>; "James P Ratz" <jratzfco.aitkin.mn.us>; "James R.
Olson" <jro@brolaw.com>; "Kay Mack" <kay.mack@cc.beltrami.mn.us>; "Michael b
Fritz" <mdfritz@co.becker.mn.us>; <Michael.Freeman@co.hennepin.mn.us>; "Paul
Kiltinen" <paul.kiltinen@co.dodge.mn.us>; "Philip K Miller"
<phil.miller@co.koochiching.mn.us>; "Robert M.A. Johnson”
<rmjohnso@co.anoka.mn.us>; "Robert C. O'Connor”
<robert.oconnor@co.jacksen.mn.us>; "Ross E. Arneson®
<ross.arnesonf@co.blue-earth.mn.us>; "Robert J. Raupp"
<rrauppfco.benton.mn.us>; "Stephen N. Betcher™
<steve.betcherlco.goodhue.mn.us>; “"Suzanne M Bublitz®
<suzanne.bublitzBco.houston.mn.us>; "Thomas H Pertler”
<thom.pertler@co.carlton.ma.us>; "Timothy C. Scannell”
<tim.scannell@co.cook.mn.us>

Sent: Tuesday, December 23, 2008 9:40 AM

Subject: RE: Ballot secrecy

BApparently there has been some problem with email. Here is a copy of a
joint motion proposed to be submitted to the Minnesota Supreme Court. I
would

like to do this as soon as possible. Certainly, this moraning. If you would
be willing to join on behalf of your auditor or canvassing board, I need

an email from you indicating your assent. (See attached file: recount
motion 12-23-08.doc)

"Tim Faver® <timothy.faver@co.beltrami.mn.us>



"Betcher, Steve” To <patdiamend@co.hennepin.mnus>, "Tim Faver”

<Steve.Betcher@co.goodhue <timothy faver@co. beltrami.mn.us>
Jmnus> cc "Amy R Brosnahan” <amy.brosnahan@co kanabec.ma us>,
12/23/2008 11:50 AM "Brett Corson” <bcorson@co.fillmore.mn us>, "Boyd A.

b Beccue” <hoyd_b@co kandiyohi mn.us=>, "Brian J Melton”
ce

Subject RE: Ballot secrecy

Goodhue County Auditor, Carolyn Holmsten, has alsoc agreed.
Stephen Betcher

wwwww Original Message-~~—-—-

From: pat.diamond@co.hennepin.mn.us
[mailto:pat.diamond@co.hennepin.mn.us]

Sent: Tuesday, December 23, 2008 9:40 AM

To: Tim Faver

Cc: Amy R Brosnahan; Brett Corson; Boyd A. Beccue; Brian J Melton; Brian
Roverud; Roger C Malm; Christopher J Strandlie; Craig 5. Nelson; Doncvan
D. Dearstyne; David Hauser; Donald F. Ryan; L. Douglas Storey; Don
Klosterbuer; John Jack Muhar; Janet Reiter; Jeanine Brand; Jeffrey R.
Edblad; James C. Backstrom; James W. Keeler; James P Ratz; James R.
Olson; Kay Mack; Michael D Fritz; Michael.Freeman@co.hennepin.mn.us;
Paul Kiltinen; Philip X Miller; Robert M.A. Johnson; Robert C. O'Connor;
Ross E. Arneson; Robert J. Raupp; Betcher, Steve; Suzanne M Bublitz;
Thomas H Pertler; Timothy C. Scannell

Subject: RE: Ballot secrecy

Apparently there has been some problem with email. Here is a copy of a
joint motion proposed to be submitted to the Minnesota Supreme Court. 1

would
iike to do this as soon as possible. Certainly, this morning. If you
would be willing to join on behalf of your auditor or canvassing board,

I need
an email from you indicating your assent. (See attached file: recount

motion 12-23-08.doc}

"Tim Faver" <timothy.faverfco.beltrami.mn.us>

12/20/2008 04:17 pM
To

<Pat.Diamond@co.hennepin.mn.us>, "David Hauser”
<dhauser@eco.otter-tail.mn.us>,

<Michael.Freeman@co.hennepin.mn.us>, "Don Klosterbuer"

<drklosterbuerfikhlawmn.com>



"Jack Muhar" To <pat.diamond@co.hennepin.mn.us>

<jack.Muhar@co.itasca.mn.u
ack-Muhar@co.ftasca cc “Jeff Walker" <Jeff Walker@co.ltasca mn.us>, "Mike Haig"

&>
<Mike.Haig@bco.itasca. mn.us>
12/23/2008 11:47 AM bee

Subject RE: Baliot secrecy

Pat,

I just completed discussion regarding inclusion of Itasca County in the motion with our Auditor ,
Tefl Walker. Itasca County assents to its being included in the motion to the Court. Thank you.

Jack Muhar

Itasca County Attorney

123 4th Street N.E.

Grand Rapids MN 55744
Tel. 218-327-2867

Fax 218-327-0605
jack.muhar@co.itasca.mn.us

>>> <pat.diamond@co.hennepin. mn.us> 12/23/2008 9:40 AM >>>

Apparently there has been some problem with email. Here is a copy of a joint motion proposed
to be submitted to the Minnesota Supreme Court. I would

like to do this as soon as possible. Certainly, this morning. If you would be willing to join on
behalf of your auditor or canvassing board, I need

an email from you indicating your assent. (See attached file: recount motion 12-23-08.doc)

"Tim Faver" <timothy.faver@co.beltrami.mn.us>

12/20/2008 04:17 PM

To
<Pat.Diamond@co.hennepin.mn.us>, "David

Hauser" <dhauser@co.otter-tail. mn.us>,
<Michael Freeman@co.hennepin.mn.us>, "Don

Klosterbuer"
<drklosterbuer@khlawmn.com>

cc
"Roger C Malm" <brinklaw@brinklawyers.com>,
"James R. Olson" <jro@brolaw.com>,



